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Honorable William D. Latham

Attorney, Town of Jemison

P. O. Drawer 1319

Clanton, AL  35045

Municipalities - Industrial Develop​ment Boards - Title - Real Property - Chilton County

The Town of Jemison may use gen​eral fund monies to purchase land for the city’s industrial development board and convey the title to the industrial development board.

Dear Mr. Latham:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Jemison.

QUESTION


Can the Town of Jemison use city general fund monies to purchase land for the city’s industrial board when the title to the land would be in the Industrial Development Board?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states:


The Industrial Development Board desires to acquire certain real property for use as an industrial site.  The Industrial Development Board has requested that the Town of Jemison purchase said property using money from the general fund of the town and requesting that title to said land be purchased and acquired in the name of the Industrial Development Board.


Municipal industrial development boards are generally established under sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code of Alabama.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-54-80 to 11-54-101 (1994, Supp. 1999).  This Office has determined that a city may convey real property to its industrial development board, as long as the property is used by the board in com​pliance with sections 11-54-80 through 11-54-101 of the Code.  See ALA. CODE § 11-54-87, § 11-63-2(a)(2) (1994) and opinion of the Attorney General to Honorable Charles A. Short, City Attorney, Andalusia, dated July 29, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00191.


Section 11-63-2(a)(2) of the Code provides:


(a)
In addition to all other powers that a municipality may have with respect to a related public corporation, any municipality may, with or without consideration and on such terms as its governing body may deem advisable:

*   *   *


(2)
Donate, convey, transfer, lease or grant to a related public corporation any property of any kind. . . .

ALA. CODE § 11-63-2(a)(2) (1994) (emphasis added).


If the Town Council of Jemison determines that it is advisable for the town to purchase land for the town’s industrial development board and convey title to the board, it may do so.  The land purchased for the board must be used in compliance with the statutes governing an industrial development board, section 11-54-80 through section 11-54-101 of the Code.

CONCLUSION


The Town of Jemison may use general fund monies to purchase land for the city’s industrial development board and convey the title to the board.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/LKW/jho
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